
Race 1 
 

 
Historic and Vintage Seaman Trophies Race 

 

Start Procedure 

Split Start 
Race Length 

20 minutes 
Noise Limit 

118db 
Permit Grade 

Clubmans 
Safety Car 

No 
 

No Class Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

8 H D.Ricketts(Matt RICKETTS) COOPER TYPE 41 1220 Inv 1957 

89 H S.D.Harper(Frederick HARPER) KURTIS INDY-ROADSTER 4200 Std 1957 

110 H G.M.Spollon(Charlie MARTIN) CONNAUGHT A TYPE 2000 tba 1953 

3 P R.T.Skipworth(Mark GILLIES) ERA R3A 2000 S Std 1934 

4 P Ian BAXTER ALTA 61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 S Mod 1937 

5 P C.McCabe(Paddins DOWLING) ERA R5B 2000 S Mod 1936 

7 P Julian WILTON ERA R7B 1980 S Mod 1936 

10 P P.Dowling(David MORRIS) ERA R10B 1488 S Std 1936 

12 P Terry CRABB ERA R12C 1486 S Std 1937 

14 P Duncan RICKETTS ERA E-TYPE 1980 S Std 1938 

17 P Geraint LEWIS FRAZER NASH SNG SEAT GP RACING 1496 S Std 1936 

21 P Alex SIMPSON ALVIS GOODWIN SPECIAL 4387 Spl 1948 

34 P Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH SINGLE SEAT 3571 Spl 1934 

35 P Thomas HARDMAN MG BELLEVUE SPECIAL 1491 S Spl 1937 

       

1 V Tony LEES AC/GN COGNAC 1991 Spl 1925 

2 V Mrs Sue DARBYSHIRE MORGAN SUPER AERO 1229 Mod 1929 

9 V Chris HUDSON BUGATTI T35B 2300 S Std 1925 

15 V S.A.Blakeney-Edwards(Tom WATERFIELD) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

22 V S.D.Harper(Sandford ANDREWS) MORGAN AERO 2STR 1200 Mod 1926 

69 V Dougal CAWLEY GN/FORD PIGLET 3291 Spl 1929 

85 V Robert BLAIR MORGAN SUPER AERO JAP 1220 Mod 1930 

88 V J.M.Hulbert(Edward WILLIAMS) ALVIS SILVER EAGLE 2580 S Spl 1930 

95 V Nick HAYWARD-COOK RILEY 9 MONOPOSTO 1098 Spl 1929 

193 V Justin MAEERS GN PARKER 6124 Spl 1926 

 

Race 2 and 6 

 
Ferrari Club Racing Series 

 

Start Procedure 

Lights 
Race Length 

25 minutes 
Noise Limit 

105db 
Permit Grade 

National B 
Safety Car 

Yes 
 

No Class Driver Car cc 

25 3 Richard Fenny Ferrari 360 Challenge 3600 

26 4 Colin Sowter Ferrari 430 Challenge 4300 

28 4 Myles Poulton Ferrari 430 Challenge 4300 

33 4 Andy Christopher Ferrari 430 Challenge 4300 

44 4 Chris Compton-Goddard Ferrari 430 Challenge 4300 

7 5 James Little Ferrari 458 Challenge 4500 

34 5 Gary Culver Ferrari 458 Challenge 4500 

51 5 Carl Cavers Ferrari 458 Challenge 4500 

27 6 Arwyn Williams Ferrari 458 GT3 4500 



Race 3 
 

 
 

Short Handicap Race for Pre-war Cars 
 

Start Procedure 

Handicap 
Race Length 

4 Laps 
Noise Limit 

118db 
Permit Grade 

Clubmans 
Safety Car 

No 
 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year H'Cap 

6 S.F.Ward(Thomas WARD) BENTLEY 3 LITRE RED LABEL SP 4398 Spl 1924 1:51 

26 P.C.Mitchell(Andrew MITCHELL) HRG 1 1/2 LITRE 1496 Mod 1937 1:35 

27 Mark HAYWARD ALVIS FD 12/75 FWD 1482 S Std 1928 2:03 

30 Simon GALLON BMW FRAZER NASH 329/8 1971 Spl 1937 1:37 

33 Alexander HEWITSON RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 1:39 

52 S.G.Harvey(Edward HARVEY) RILEY THE DENSHAM IMP 1496 Std 1928/34 1:53 

64 John MOSS AUSTIN SEVEN SPORTS 747 Spl 1933 1:53 

65 David ASPLIN AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 Spl 1931 1:54 

67 Charles SOMERS AUSTIN ULSTER REPLICA 747 Spl 1931 1:55 

68 David SAXL RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1934/36 1:55 

70 Dennis JOHNSON FRAZER NASH COLMORE 1496 Std 1933 1:56 

71 Tim WADSWORTH LAGONDA 2 LTR L/C TOURER 1954 Mod 1930 1:57 

72 Richard ILIFFE RILEY TT SPRITE REPLICA 1496 Spl 1939 1:34 

73 Adrian MONTAGUE TALBOT 90 2276 Std 1930 1:57 

74 Robert MOORE AUSTIN 7 747 Spl 1929 1:58 

77 Miss Stephanie WILTON AUSTIN S/S 749 Spl 1935 1:59 

78 Alan HARPLEY AVON/ALVIS SPECIAL 1842 Spl 1930 2:00 

79 Hamish MCNINCH MG PA 2STR 847 Mod 1935 2:00 

80 Andrew HOWE-DAVIES LAGONDA 3 LITRE 2931 Std 1929 2:02 

81 Tim PARKER LAGONDA 2 LITRE 2349 Spl 1930 2:02 

82 Dr Ian FYFE ALVIS 12/70 SPECIAL 1892 Spl 1937 2:02 

84 William COLLEDGE WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 S Spl 1934 2:03 

87 Martin NASH FRAZER NASH BOULOGNE 1479 Mod 1928 2:19 

97 P.Parkinson(George PARKINSON) AUSTIN AD TOURER 747 Mod 1928 1:53 

103 Teifion SALISBURY MG K3 1087 S Std 1934 1:56 

154 Mike JAMES RILEY 12/4 TT SPRITE REP 1496 Spl 1935 1:34 

194 J.A.Seber(Tony SEBER) WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 Spl 1935 1:34 

196 David HUBBLE AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 tba 1930 1:47 



Race 4 
 

 
HRDC Coys 100 

 

Start Procedure 

Lights 
Race Length 

45 minutes 
Noise Limit 

105db 
Permit Grade 

National B 
Safety Car 

Yes 
 

No Driver 1 Driver 2 Car Year CC Colour 

1 Fred Shepherd Bill Shepherd Ford Mustang 1965 4727 White 

3 Samuel Bailey Jake Bailey Mercedes-Benz 200S 1958 2800 Blue/Silver 

5 John Yea Chris Ryan Austin A40 Speedwell 1962 1293 Blue/White 

6 James Colburn  Standard Vanguard Six 1959 2500 Blue/White 

12 Grant Williams  Jaguar Mk.1 Coombs 1959 3400 Pearl Grey 

22 Michael Squire  Ford Mustang 1964 4736 Blue 

24 Mike Lamplough  MG Magnette ZA 'Bumble' 1956 1860 Cream/Brown 

33 Simon Goddliff Neil McArther Morris Minor 1957 1293 Grey 

47 Andrew Sharp Charlie Sharp Ford Mustang 1965 4700 Black 

48 Richard Butterfield Thomas Butterfield Jaguar Mk.1 1958 3400 Green 

49 Diane Osborne  Jaguar Mk.1 1959 3400 Red 

53 Julian Crossley  Jowett Javelin 1953 1498 Green 

59 Richard Meins  Austin A40 Speedwell 1959 1298 Grey/Blue 

100 Ollie Streek  Austin Mini Cooper S 1965 1293 Green 

118 Merlin Glanville David Glanville Austin A35 Academy 1958 1275 Blue/White 

122 David Jones Jon Harmer Volvo Amazon 1964 2000 Claret/Blue 

128 Alex Thistlethwayte Michael Grayer Ford Mustang 1965 4727 Yellow 

157 Marc Swaffer Matt Shawyer Austin A40 Speedwell 1959 1293 Blue/White 

180 Michael Ross Neil Primrose Austin A35 Speedwell 1957 1293 Dark Blue 

296 Tom Shephard  Alfa Romeo Giulietta Berlina 1959 1590 Red 



Race 5 
 

 
Redgate Mug for Standard and Modified Pre-war Sports Cars 

 

Start Procedure 

Lights 
Race Length 

15 minutes 
Noise Limit 

118db 
Permit Grade 

Clubmans 
Safety Car 

No 
 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

15 S.A.Blakeney-Edwards(Tom WATERFIELD) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

16 C.R.E.Gillett(Edward WILLIAMS) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

18 Tim KNELLER RILEY TT SPRITE 1496 Mod 1933 

19 John BRIGGS ASTON MARTIN ULSTER 1495 Std 1934 

24 Christopher MANN ALFA ROMEO MONZA 2750 S Mod 1932 

26 P.C.Mitchell(Andrew MITCHELL) HRG 1 1/2 LITRE 1496 Mod 1937 

27 Mark HAYWARD ALVIS FD 12/75 FWD 1482 S Std 1928 

28 Marcus BLACK TALBOT LAGO T23 4000 Mod 1939 

29 Mark BRETT BALLAMY-FORD (LMB) V8 SPL 4100 Std 1937 

31 Trevor SWETE INVICTA S TYPE 4467 Std 1931 

32 Jonathan FENNING FRAZER NASH EMERYSON 1496 Mod 1936 

37 Andy BUSH RILEY TT SPRITE REPLICA 1500 Mod 1935 

38 Simon EDWARDS MORGAN AERO SUPERSPORT 1089 Mod 1930 

39 Roger BUXTON INVICTA S TYPE 4500 Std 1931 

40 Richard REAY-SMITH LAGONDA LG 45 4453 Mod 1936 

42 Adam SMITH FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Mod 1929 

43 Christopher SCOTT MACKIRDY ASTON MARTIN LE MANS 1495 Mod 1933 

44 Nicolas ROSSI ALFA ROMEO 6C 1750 GS 1750 S Std 1930 

45 James POTTER RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 Mod 1930 

46 Ian STANDING RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 Std 1929 

49 D.Johnson(David JOHNSON) FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 1496 Std 1929 

50 Clive TEMPLE RILEY BROOKLANDS 1089 Std 1929 

52 S.G.Harvey(Edward HARVEY) RILEY THE DENSHAM IMP 1496 Std 1928/34 

53 Jonathan SHARP RILEY 12/4 TT SPRITE 1496 Mod 1937 

54 Ian POLSON TALBOT AV 105 2969 Std 1931 

57 David COOKSEY MG MONTLHERY 747 S Mod 1931 

58 Norman PEMBERTON TALBOT 95/105 2969 Mod 1935 

61 David LAMB RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 Std 1929 

66 Andrew MORLAND MG PA 747 S Mod 1934 

71 Tim WADSWORTH LAGONDA 2 LTR L/C TOURER 1954 Mod 1930 

73 Adrian MONTAGUE TALBOT 90 2276 Std 1930 

75 Fred BOOTHBY MG J2 850 S Mod 1933 

76 R.Jenkins(Andrew LONG) MG K TYPE MAGNETTE 1098 S Mod 1934 

79 Hamish MCNINCH MG PA 2STR 847 Mod 1935 

86 Andrew HARRINGTON MG J2 847 Mod 1934 

87 Martin NASH FRAZER NASH BOULOGNE 1479 Mod 1928 

103 Teifion SALISBURY MG K3 1087 S Std 1934 

105 Edward BRADLEY ASTON MARTIN ULSTER 1495 Std 1935 



Race 7 
 

 

Short Scratch Race for Pre-war Cars incorporating the Donington Mug for Special Pre-war Sports Cars 

Start Procedure 

Lights 
Race Length 

10 minutes 
Noise Limit 

118db 
Permit Grade 

Clubmans 
Safety Car 

No 
 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

1 Tony LEES AC/GN COGNAC 1991 Spl 1925 

3 R.T.Skipworth(Mark GILLIES) ERA R3A 2000 S Std 1934 

4 Ian BAXTER ALTA 61 I.S. SINGLE SEAT 1960 S Mod 1937 

5 C.McCabe(Paddins DOWLING) ERA R5B 2000 S Mod 1936 

7 Julian WILTON ERA R7B 1980 S Mod 1936 

12 Terry CRABB ERA R12C 1486 S Std 1937 

22 S.D.Harper(Sandford ANDREWS) MORGAN AERO 2STR 1200 Mod 1926 

23 Harry PAINTER MG PA 850 S Spl 1934 

25 Mike PAINTER MG KAYNE 850 S Spl 1935 

29 Mark BRETT BALLAMY-FORD (LMB) V8 SPL 4100 Std 1937 

30 Simon GALLON BMW FRAZER NASH 329/8 1971 Spl 1937 

33 Alexander HEWITSON RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 

34 Julian GRIMWADE FRAZER NASH SINGLE SEAT 3571 Spl 1934 

41 Jeffrey EDWARDS ALVIS SPORTS SPECIAL 3571 Spl 1934/35 

50 Clive TEMPLE RILEY BROOKLANDS 1089 Std 1929 

69 Dougal CAWLEY GN/FORD PIGLET 3291 Spl 1929 

72 Richard ILIFFE RILEY TT SPRITE REPLICA 1496 Spl 1939 

96 Chris HUBBLE AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 S Spl 1930 

98 J.A.Seber(David SEBER) WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 Spl 1934 

154 Mike JAMES RILEY 12/4 TT SPRITE REP 1496 Spl 1935 

193 Justin MAEERS GN PARKER 6124 Spl 1926 

 

Race 8 

 

HRDC Allstars 

Start Procedure 

Lights 
Race Length 

30 minutes 
Noise Limit 

105db 
Permit Grade 

National B 
Safety Car 

Yes 
 

No Driver Car Year CC Colour 

1 Fred Shepherd Ford Mustang 1965 4727 White 

5 John Yea MGB Roadster 1964 1840 Blue/White 

22 Gerry Buggy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite 1960 1380 Light Blue 

27 Martin Reynolds Ford Anglia 1961 1558 Yellow/White 

29 Bob Baxter Jaguar E-Type 1962 3781 Black 

30 Matthew Moore Austin Healey Jamaican 1959 2995 Blue 

45 Tony Bailey Alfa Romeo Giulia Sprint GT 1965 1570 Red 

49 Paul Alcock Morris Minor Lowlight 1949 1293 Green 

51 George Rolls MGB Roadster 1965 1798 Red/White 

53 Julian Crossley Jowett Javelin 1953 1498 Green 

59 Richard Meins Austin A40 Speedwell 1959 1298 Grey/Blue 

118 Ludo Glanville Austin A35 Academy 1958 1275 Blue/White 

128 Alex Thistlethwayte Ford Mustang 1965 4727 Yellow 

148 George Butterfield Austin A35 Academy 1958 1275 Green/Cream 

157 Matt Shawyer Austin A40 Speedwell 1959 1293 Blue/White 

180 Michael Ross Austin A35 Speedwell 1957 1293 Blue/White 

301 Will Batchelor MGB Roadster 1965 1840 Red 



Race 9 
 

 

 
 

Short Handicap Race for Pre-war Cars 
 

Start Procedure 

Handicap 
Race Length 

4 Laps 
Noise Limit 

118db 
Permit Grade 

Clubmans 
Safety Car 

No 
 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year H'Cap 

6 S.F.Ward(Thomas WARD) BENTLEY 3 LITRE RED LABEL SP 4398 Spl 1924 1:51 

20 Ian GRANT AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1929 1:51 

30 Simon GALLON BMW FRAZER NASH 329/8 1971 Spl 1937 1:37 

32 Jonathan FENNING FRAZER NASH EMERYSON 1496 Mod 1936 1:39 

33 Alexander HEWITSON RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 1:39 

35 Thomas HARDMAN MG BELLEVUE SPECIAL 1491 S Spl 1937 1:34 

36 Christopher BATTY FRAZER NASH SUPER SPORTS 3257 Spl 1930 1:40 

40 Richard REAY-SMITH LAGONDA LG 45 4453 Mod 1936 1:44 

41 Jeffrey EDWARDS ALVIS SPORTS SPECIAL 3571 Spl 1934/35 1:41 

45 James POTTER RILEY BROOKLANDS 1087 Mod 1930 1:43 

47 Nick HAYWARD-COOK AUSTIN 7 MONOPOSTO 747 Spl 1937 1:45 

48 Anthony FENWICK-WILSON RAILTON LS TOURER 4168 Mod 1935/37 1:46 

51 Matthew MOORE AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 S tba 1930 1:47 

55 George ALLEN-ELBOURN RILEY 12/4 1496 tba 1933 1:47 

56 Malcolm UNDERWOOD DELAHAYE 135 3590 Spl 1937 1:47 

59 Steve WHITE RILEY FALCON SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 1:48 

62 Roland WOODTLI RILEY 15/6 SPECIAL 1726 Spl 1935 1:52 

63 S.P.Kelleway(Mrs Sara KELLEWAY) RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1936 1:52 

65 David ASPLIN AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 Spl 1931 1:54 

69 Dougal CAWLEY GN/FORD PIGLET 3291 Spl 1929 1:31 

72 Richard ILIFFE RILEY TT SPRITE REPLICA 1496 Spl 1939 1:34 

83 I.L.Goddard(Charles GODDARD) MG PA-PB 939 S Spl 1934 1:46 

93 C.J.Maeers(Ben MAEERS) GN PARKER 6124 Spl 1926 1:33 

94 J.A.Seber(Rodney SEBER) WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 Spl 1935 1:34 

96 Chris HUBBLE AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 S Spl 1930 1:47 

98 J.A.Seber(David SEBER) WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1604 Spl 1934 1:36 

154 Mike JAMES RILEY 12/4 TT SPRITE REP 1496 Spl 1935 1:34 



 

Short Scratch Race for Pre-war Cars 

Start Procedure 

Lights 
Race Length 

10 minutes 
Noise Limit 

118db 
Permit Grade 

Clubmans 
Safety Car 

No 
 

No Owner (Driver) Car ccS  Year 

20 Ian GRANT AUSTIN 7 SPECIAL 747 Spl 1929 

27 Mark HAYWARD ALVIS FD 12/75 FWD 1482 S Std 1928 

43 Christopher SCOTT MACKIRDY ASTON MARTIN LE MANS 1495 Mod 1933 

47 Nick HAYWARD-COOK AUSTIN 7 MONOPOSTO 747 Spl 1937 

51 Matthew MOORE AUSTIN 7 ULSTER 747 S tba 1930 

56 Malcolm UNDERWOOD DELAHAYE 135 3590 Spl 1937 

58 Norman PEMBERTON TALBOT 95/105 2969 Mod 1935 

59 Steve WHITE RILEY FALCON SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1937 

60 Nicholas MORLEY LAGONDA LG45 OPEN 2 SEATER 4410 Spl 1937 

63 S.P.Kelleway(Mrs Sara KELLEWAY) RILEY 12/4 SPECIAL 1496 Spl 1936 

64 John MOSS AUSTIN SEVEN SPORTS 747 Spl 1933 

67 Charles SOMERS AUSTIN ULSTER REPLICA 747 Spl 1931 

73 Adrian MONTAGUE TALBOT 90 2276 Std 1930 

74 Robert MOORE AUSTIN 7 747 Spl 1929 

76 R.Jenkins(Andrew LONG) MG K TYPE MAGNETTE 1098 S Mod 1934 

77 Miss Stephanie WILTON AUSTIN S/S 749 Spl 1935 

82 Dr Ian FYFE ALVIS 12/70 SPECIAL 1892 Spl 1937 

83 I.L.Goddard(Charles GODDARD) MG PA-PB 939 S Spl 1934 

97 P.Parkinson(George PARKINSON) AUSTIN AD TOURER 747 Mod 1928 

105 Edward BRADLEY ASTON MARTIN ULSTER 1495 Std 1935 

195 N.J.Hayward-Cook(James RICKETTS) RILEY 9 MONOPOSTO 1098 Spl 1929 

196 David HUBBLE AUSTIN 7 ULSTER REPLICA 747 tba 1930 

198 John SEBER WOLSELEY HORNET SPECIAL 1680 S Spl 1935 

 

 


